Commencing 1 January 2012, the Group has changed the accounting policies in relation to the recognition of
derivative instruments. Derivative instruments are now recognised in the financial statements at the settlement
date of each contract. Previously, they were recognised in the financial statements on inception date. The
management has considered and viewed that the new accounting policies are more appropriate and better
reflect the business transactions of the Group and to make the financial information of the Group be
comparable with the other companies within the same industry in Thailand. Most of contracts have been based
on forecasted future crude oil price and oil products which fluctuate continually.

The effects of the application of the new accounting policies are adjusted retrospectively with impact to the
consolidated and company statements of the financial position are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2011 As at 1 January 2011
 Originally   Originally
 stated Adjustment Restated stated Adjustment Restated
 Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Consolidated Statements of
   Financial Position

Other current assets   667,849 (57,841) 610,008 443,823 - 443,823
Other current liabilities 597,570 (48,797) 548,773 531,116 (156,329) 374,787
Retained earnings -
   Unappropriated 24,955,226 (9,044) 24,946,182 24,514,451 156,329 24,670,780

Company Statements of
   Financial Position

Other current assets   589,712 (57,841) 531,871 380,345 - 380,345
Other current liabilities 500,769 (48,797) 451,972 405,867 (156,329) 249,538
Retained earnings -
   Unappropriated 22,722,339 (9,044) 22,713,295 22,188,999 156,329 22,345,328

178

IRPC Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011

Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

IRPC Public Company Limited
Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements
For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011

16

2 Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies in relation to the recognition of derivative instruments (continued)

The presentation of the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011 has been presented in accordance
with TAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements.

The effects of the application of the new accounting policies are adjusted retrospectively with impact to the
consolidated and company statement of comprehensive income as follows:

 Originally
 stated Adjustment Restated
 Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand
Baht

thousand

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Other income - net (791,844) (62,332) (854,176)
Finance cost  1,789,796 103,041 1,892,837
Net profit  4,117,899 (165,373) 3,952,526

Company Statement of Comprehensive Income
Other income - net 294,829 62,332 357,161
Finance cost  1,785,043 103,041 1,888,084
Net profit  4,203,621 (165,373) 4,038,248

The effects on earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2011 are as follows:

 Consolidated Company
 Basic earnings

per share
Basic earnings

per share
 Baht per share Baht per share

Before adjustment 0.20 0.21
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies (0.01) (0.01)
After adjustment 0.19 0.20

179

IRPC Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements

For the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011

Annual Report 2012
IRPC Public Company Limited

IRPC Public Company Limited
Notes to the consolidated and company financial statements